
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DENNIS K. BURKE
United States Attorney
District of Arizona

FRANK T. GALATI
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Arizona State Bar No. 003404
frank.galati@usdoj.gov

JAMES R. KNAPP
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Arizona State Bar No. 021166
james.knapp2@usdoj.gov
Two Renaissance Square
40 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4408
Telephone: (602) 514-7500

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

v.

Janice Sue Taylor,

Defendant.

No. CR-10-0400-PHX-DGC

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF
DESIREE SAUNDERS’S

COMPLIANCE WITH TRIAL
SUBPOENA

The United States, through undersigned counsel, notifies the Court that Ms. Desiree

Saunders has complied with the trial subpoena. This notice supplements Docket Nos. 146 and

157.

On October 26, 2010, Ms. Desiree Saunders produced a sealed box that allegedly

contained all records responsive to the trial subpoena issued to her in this matter. The United

States agreed to leave the boxes sealed until the parties executed an act-of-production immunity

agreement and Ms. Saunders completed a declaration certifying the records to be complete and

accurate. (See Docket No. 141.) On November 12, 2010, counsel for Ms. Saunders e-mailed

undersigned counsel, stating that the agreement and certification were complete and that the

United States had Ms. Saunders’ permission to open the box. Nevertheless, the United States did

not receive copies of the agreement and certification immediately, so the box remained sealed

until January 2011. On April 13, 2011, counsel for Ms. Saunders e-mailed undersigned counsel

copies of the agreement and certification. Accordingly, it appears that Ms. Saunders has now

complied with the trial subpoena.

Case 2:10-cr-00400-DGC   Document 242   Filed 04/15/11   Page 1 of 2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Respectfully submitted this 15th day of April, 2011.

DENNIS K. BURKE
United States Attorney
District of Arizona

s/ James Knapp

FRANK T. GALATI
JAMES R. KNAPP
Assistant U.S. Attorneys

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on 4/15/2011, I electronically transmitted the attached document to the
Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF system for filing  and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic
Filing to the following CM/ECF registrants:

Susan Anderson

In addition, I mailed copies of the attached document to the following:

Janice Sue Taylor
3341 Arianna Ct.
Gilbert, AZ 85298

s/ James Knapp

Case 2:10-cr-00400-DGC   Document 242   Filed 04/15/11   Page 2 of 2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

v.

Janice Sue Taylor,

Defendant.

No. CR-10-0400-PHX-DGC

ORDER

This Court directed Ms. Desiree Saunders to produce certain subpoenaed records by

August 20, 2010, and on September 23, 2010, this Court found her to be in contempt of court

for failing to comply with the Court’s orders. (Docket Nos. 48, 101.) On April 15, 2011, the

United States notified the Court that Ms. Saunders has now complied with the Court’s orders by

producing the records on October 26, 2010. As a result, the Court finds that the contempt has

been purged.

Accordingly,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the September 23, 2010, finding that Ms. Desiree

Saunders is in contempt of court is lifted as of October 26, 2010.

Case 2:10-cr-00400-DGC   Document 242-1   Filed 04/15/11   Page 1 of 1


