	Case 2:10-cr-00400-DGC Document 242	Filed 04/15/11	Page 1 of 2		
1 2	DENNIS K. BURKE United States Attorney District of Arizona				
2	FRANK T. GALATI Assistant U.S. Attorney				
3 4	Assistant U.S. Attorney Arizona State Bar No. 003404 frank.galati@usdoj.gov				
4 5	JAMES R. KNAPP Assistant U.S. Attorney Arizona State Bar No. 021166				
6	james.knapp2@usdoj.gov Two Renaissance Square 40 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200				
7	Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4408 Telephone: (602) 514-7500				
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT				
9	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA				
10	United States of America,				
11	Plaintiff,	No. CR-1	10-0400-PHX-DGC		
12	V.		ENTAL NOTICE OF EE SAUNDERS'S		
13	Janice Sue Taylor,	COMPLIA	NCE WITH TRIAL UBPOENA		
14	Defendant.				
15		l d counsel notifi	as the Court that Ma Desires		
16	The United States, through undersigned counsel, notifies the Court that Ms. Desiree				
17	Saunders has complied with the trial subpoena. This notice supplements Docket Nos. 146 and				
18	157.				
19	On October 26, 2010, Ms. Desiree Saunders produced a sealed box that allegedly				
20	contained all records responsive to the trial subpoena issued to her in this matter. The United				
21	States agreed to leave the boxes sealed until the parties executed an act-of-production immunity				
22	agreement and Ms. Saunders completed a declaration certifying the records to be complete and				
23	accurate. (See Docket No. 141.) On November 12, 2010, counsel for Ms. Saunders e-mailed				
24		undersigned counsel, stating that the agreement and certification were complete and that the United States had Ms. Saunders' permission to open the box. Nevertheless, the United States did			
25		-			
26		not receive copies of the agreement and certification immediately, so the box remained sealed			
27	until January 2011. On April 13, 2011, counsel for Ms. Saunders e-mailed undersigned counsel				
28	copies of the agreement and certification. Accordingly, it appears that Ms. Saunders has now				

complied with the trial subpoena.

	Case 2:10-cr-00400-DGC Document 242 Filed 04/15/11 Page 2 of 2			
1	Respectfully submitted this 15 th day of April, 2011.			
2	DENNIS K. BURKE			
3	United States Attorney District of Arizona			
4	s/ James Knapp			
5	FRANK T. GALATI JAMES R. KNAPP			
6	Assistant U.S. Attorneys			
7	Certificate of Service			
8	I hereby certify that on 4/15/2011, I electronically transmitted the attached document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF system for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrants: Susan Anderson In addition, I mailed copies of the attached document to the following:			
9 10				
10				
12				
13	Janice Sue Taylor 3341 Arianna Ct.			
14	Gilbert, AZ 85298			
15	s/ James Knapp			
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23 24				
24 25				
25 26				
27				
28				

	Case 2:10-cr-00400-DGC Document 242-2	L Filed 04/15/11 Page 1 of 1			
1					
2					
3					
4					
5					
6 7	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT				
7 8	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA				
0 9					
10	United States of America,	No. CR-10-0400-PHX-DGC			
11	Plaintiff,	ORDER			
12	V.				
13	Janice Sue Taylor, Defendant.				
14	Defendant.				
15	This Court directed Ms. Desiree Saunders to produce certain subpoenaed records by				
16	August 20, 2010, and on September 23, 2010, this Court found her to be in contempt of court				
17	for failing to comply with the Court's orders. (Docket Nos. 48, 101.) On April 15, 2011, the				
18	United States notified the Court that Ms. Saunders has now complied with the Court's orders by				
19	producing the records on October 26, 2010. As a result, the Court finds that the contempt has				
20	been purged.				
21	Accordingly,				
22	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the September 23, 2010, finding that Ms. Desiree				
23	Saunders is in contempt of court is lifted as of October 26, 2010.				
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					